WTM/SR/IVD/ID -V /08/03 /2014

BEFORE THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA, MUMBALI
CORAM: S. RAMAN, WHOLE TIME MEMBER

ORDER

Under Sections 11(1), 11B, 11A and 11(4) of the Secutities and Exchange Board of India
Act, 1992 read with Regulation 11(1) of the SEBI (Prohibition of Fraudulent and Unfair -
Trade Practices telating to Securitics Matket) Regulations, 2003 and the SEBI (Issue of
Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2009, in the matter of P G
" Electroplast Limited and its Promoter Ditectors — Mr. Promod Gupta (PAN No.
AAHPG5646F), Mr. Anurag Gupta (PAN No. AAHPG5647E), Mr. Vishal Gupta (PAN
AAHPG5643A) and Mt. Vikas Gupta (PAN No. AAHPG5644H).

1. PG Electtoplast Limited ("PGEL"), a company incorporated undet the Companies Act,
1956, came out with an Initial Public Offering ("IPO") of 57,45,000 equity shates of 310
each for cash at a price of 210 pet equity share. The Issue opened on September 7, 2011
and closed on September 12, 2011. The shares of PGEL, issued in its IPO, were listed on
the Bombay Stock Exchange of India Limited ("BSE") and the National Stock Exchange
of India Limited ("NSE") on September 26, 2011.

2. The Red Hetring Prospectus ("RHP") filed by PGEL was dated August 17, 2011 and its
Prospectus ("Prospectus") was dated September 14, 2011. The objects of the Issue as

disclosed in the Prospectus were as follows —

Sr. Particulars Amount
No. (R in Crores)
1 | Prepayment of the portion of term loan and line of credit facility ’ 24.10
proposed to be availed by our Company for the expansion undet Phase 1 :
2 | Bxpansion of manufacturing facility at Unit III, Greater Noida undet 13.84
Phase 11
3 | Expansion of manufacturing facility at Unit IV, Ahmednagar under 37.31
Phase 11 -
4 | Meeting long — texm working capital requirements , 15.00
5 | General corporate purposes 21.39
6 | Issue Expenses 9.00
Total 120.64
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Upon noticing fluctuations in the share price of PGEL on the days immediately
following its listing, Securities and Exchange Board of India (hereinafter referred to as
“SEBI") conducted an investigation in the IPO of the aforesaid company. The
preliminary findings of the investigation prima facie revealed suppression of material facts
in the RHP and Prospectus of PGEL; siphoning off and divetsion of IPO proceeds by

the company for the purpose of pufchase of its own shares.

As manipulative practices were prima facie observed in the IPO of PGEL, SEBI vide an
ad—interim  ex—parte Order dated December 28, 2011 (hereinafter referred to as "Interim
Ordet") inter alia issued directions against the following entities in view of the prima facie
violations of Section 12A(a), (b) and (c) of SEBI Act, 1992 ("SEBI Act") read with
Regulations 3(a)—(d), 4(1) ,4 (2)(a), (d), (&), (f) and (k) of SEBI (Prohibition of Fraudulent
and Unfair Trade Practices relating to Securities Market) Regulations, 2003 ("PFUTP
Regulations"); Regulations 57(1), 60(#)@a) and 60(7)(2); Clauses 2(V II)(G);
2(VIID(B)(5)(b) and (6); and Clause 2(XVI)(B)(2) of Part A of Schedule VIII read with
Regulation 57(2)(a) of SEBI (Issue of Capital & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations,
2009 ("ICDR Regulations"), viz. —

PGEL was prohibited from raising any further capital from the secutities market, in

any mannet whatsoever, till further directions.

PGEL and its Promoter Directots i.e. Mr. Promod Gupta, Mr. Anurag Gupta, Mr.

Vishal Gupta and Mr. Vikas Gupta ("Promoter Directots”), were prohibited from

buying, selling or dealing in the securities market, in any manner whatsoever, till

further directions.

PGEL was directed to:

a. Call back 32 Crores (X15 Crores from Saptrishi Suppliers Pvt, Ltd.
("Saptrishi"), T7 Crotes from Raw Gold Securities Pvt. Ltd. ("Raw Gold") and
210 Crores from Wattkins Commerce Pvt. Lid. ("Wattkins"), which were given
as ICDs, and keep the amount in a separate interest bearing Esctow Account
with a Scheduled Commetcial Bank, till further ditections; and

b. Deposit the proceeds of the TPO still lying with PGEL in the Hscrow Account
created as per the abovementioned direction, till further directions.

Give confirmation of the above (iii)(a) and (b) to NSE and BSE within 7 days of the -

Interim Oxdet.
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The Interim Order was confirmed as against PGEL and its Promoter Directors on
October 31, 2012 (hereinafter teferred to as "Confirmatory Order"), subsequent to
[14

completion of the investigation in the matter, wherein it was infer afia held: “.. o

intervention is called for to cither vacate the interim directions or modify the Interim Order”.

Theteafter, 2 Show Cause Notice ("SCN") dated January 16, 2013, was issued to PGEL
and its abovementioned Promoter Directors under Sections 11(1), 11(4), 11B and
Section11A (applicable only to PGEL) of the SEBI Act, 1992, calling upon them to show
cause as to why ﬁpptopriate action including a direction to debar them from accessing
the securities market and prohibit them from buying, selling ot déa]jng in securtties for a
particular duration, should not be issued for the violations alleged in the SCN, viz.
Section 12A(2), (b} and (c) of SEBI Act read with Regulations 3(a)-(d), 4(1) ,4 (2)(a), (d},
(e), (/) and (k) of PFUTP Regulations; Regulations 57(1), 60(4)(a) and 60(7)(a); Clauses
2(VID(G); 2(VIID)(B)(5)(b) and (6); and Clause 2(XVI)(B)(2) of Patt A of Schedule VI
read with Regulation 57(2)(a) of ICDR Regulations. As per the SCN, PGEL and its

abovementioned Promotes Directors were alleged to have:

i. TFailed to make disclosures of material facts in the Prospectus such as —
a. Non-disclosute of funds raised by PGEL through Inter Cotporate Deposits
("ICDs"), which were in the nature of a bridge loan.
b. Non—disclosure of Board Resolution dated August 17, 2011, to invest in ICDs of
othet companies.
¢. Non—disclosure of purchase orders placed for plant and machinery.
d. Non—disclosure of names of cettain companies in the list of suppliers provided
by PGEL.
e. Non—disclosute of Agreements and Memorandum of Understandings entered
into by PGEL with certain entities for purchase of land. l
fi. Divetted IPO proceeds —
a. through repayment of ICDs.
b. thtough investment in ICDs by PGEL.
iii.  Siphoned and diverted funds through purchase orders.
iv. Made contradictory disclosures regarding amount of term—loan availed.
v. Siphoned off and diverted IPO proceeds alongwith other funds through payment of

consideration for land deals.
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vi. Failed to comply with certain ditections contained in the Intetim Ordet (applicable -
only to PGEL).

7. Subsequently, an oppottunity for inspection of documents relied upon in the SCN was
granted to PGEL and its Promoter Directors on March 12, 2013, in tesponse to a
request made by them vide separate letters each dated January 31, 2013. Thereafter,
PGEL and its Promoter Directors filed theit individual reply to the SCN vide separate
letters each dated April 8, 2013. PGEL and its Promoter Directots had eatlier (vide
separate letters each dated March 25, 2013), sought copies of certain documents, etc,
which were provided to them vide SEBI's letter dated April 25, 2013.

8.  Pursuant to receipt by SEBI of the aforesaid replies to the SCN, an oppottunity of
personal hearing was granted to PGEL and its Promoter Ditectors on July 11, 2013.
During the aforesaid hearing, the authosised tepresentative of PGEL and its Promoter

Directors had reiterated the submissions made in their replies to the SCN dated April 8,
2013. In addition, a request was made by the aforementioned authotised representative
that the company may be allowed to utilize the money lying in the Escrow Account on
account of the ditections contained in the Interim Otrder, in order to make repayment of
bank loans since that was one of the disclosed objects of the IPO of PGEL. PGEL and
its Promoter Ditectors were granted time till July 19, 2013, to file additional written
submissions, if any, and the same wete submitted by the said entities vide letters dated
July 19, 2013,

9. During the intervening petiod preceding the abovementioned personal hearing,
individual consent applications in tetms of the SEBI Circular No. CIR/EFD/1/2012
dated May 25, 2012, wete filed by PGEL (Application dated Februaty 26, 2013) and its
Promoter Directors, viz. Promod Gupta, Anurag Gupta, Vishal Gupta (Individual
Applications each dated Febtuary 16, 2013) and Vikas Gupta (Application dated Feb 19,
2013). However, the aforementioned applications were rejected by SEBI in accordance
with the said Circular. In view of the same, I shall now proceed to pass the Final Order

in the mattet.

Consideration of Issues and Findings -

10. I have considered the SCN issued to PGEL and its Promoter Ditectors alongwith the

documents provided thetein, their replies to the SCN alongwith the submissions made
‘ Page 4 of 42




11.

111

11.2

11.3

during the personal heating before me and all other relevant material available on record,
In light of the same, I shall now proceed to deal with the chatges levelled in the SCN

against PGEL and its Promoter Directors.

Non~-disclosure in the Prospectus of funds raised by PGEL through ICDs, which

were in the nature of a bridge loan.

As pet the SCN, PGEL and its Promoter Directors were alleged to have failed in making
matetial disclosures regatding funds raised through ICDs, which were in the nature of a

bridge loan.

In their replies to the SCN, PGEL and its Promoter Directors infer alia submitted that
since ICDs were shott term botrowings availed of by the company in the ordinary coutse
of business, the same wete not requited to be specifically disclosed in the Prospectus.
They also submitted that the funds raised through the ICDs were to be utilized
exclusively for the implementation of the objects of the IPO itself. They submitted that
the company was compelled to borrow money by way of 1CDs for meeting their working
capital tequitements and also an "extremely urgent financial requirement’ in respect of financing
completion of Phase II wotk. As regards the bridge loan alongwith related non-
disclosure of liability amounting to ¥46.40 Crores in respect of repayment of ICDs from
the IPO proceeds, PGEL and its Promoter Directors submitted that the respective ICD

Agreements "were not made conditional upon or secured against the IPO or the proceeds thereof...".

In this regard, I note that

i.  PGEL had raised funds through ICDs aggtregating to approximately ¥52.02 Crores
(i.e. approximately 43% of the IPO size} from 7 entitics, viz. Jainex Secutities Pvt.
Ltd. ("Jainex"), Prraneta Industries Ltd. ("Prraneta”), Agarwal Holdings Ltd.
("Agarwal Holdings"), JRI Industries and Infrastructure Ltd. ("JRI Industries™),
Vineet Capital Setvices Pvt. Ltd. ("Vineet Capital"), Jay Poly Chem (India) Ltd.
("Jay Poly") and Utmi Computers Pvt. Ltd. ("Urmi") vide vartous Agreements,
details of which are provided below: |
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Entity Date of Amount Interest Tenute of Actual Natute of Date of Amount
) Agreement agreed as Rate (Per ICD amount ICD - repayment repaid
pet Annum) received Secured/ of ICD from IPO
Agreement by PGEL | Unsecured (PGEL's ptoceeds
(% Crores) ( Crores) teply dated | (X Crores)
April 8,
: 2013)
Jainex 22.08.2011 30 13.5% 31 days - 2875 | Unsecured 22.09.2011 28.75
Securities Pvt. 22.09.2011
Lid. .
Prraneta 10.09.2011 16 13.5% 31 days - 15.65 | Unsecured 22.09.2011 15.65
Industries Litd. 11.10.2011
Agarwal 29.08.2011 2 13.5% 31 days - 2 Unsecured 22.09.2011 2
Holdings Ld. 29.09.2011
{Now known .
as Wagend
Infra Venture
Lid) .
JRI Industries 24.08.2011 1 10.5% 6 months - 0.92 | Unsecured 15.09.2011 Payment
& 24.02.2012 ' made after
Infrastructure the closute
Ltd. of Issue
, but before
‘receipt of
PO
proceeds
Vineet Capital 29.08.2011 2 10.5% 21 days - 2| Unsecured 20.09.2011 | Payment
Services Pvt. 19.09.2011 made after
Ltd. the closure
of Issue
but before
receipt of
PO
proceeds
Jay Poly Chem 26.08.2011 2.5 10.5% 6 months - 2.5 Unsecured 20.09.2011 Payment
(India) Ltd. 29.02.2012 made after
the closure
of Issue
but before
receipt of
1IPO
proceeds
Urmi 31.08.2011 0.20 13.5% 21 days - 0.20 | Unsecured 20.09.2011 | Payment
Computets 21.09.2011 made after
Pvt. Ltd. the closure
of Issue .
but before
receipt of
IrO
proceeds
Total 53.07 52,02 46.40
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iv.

It is pettinent to note that funds amounting to Z52.02 Crotes wete raised by PGEL
through issuance of ICDs just a few days prior to and duting the IPO (Issue opened
on September 7, 2011 and closed on September 12, 2011) and constituted 43% of
the TPO size. Such material disclosures pertaining to the aforesaid ICDs, which
would have enabled applicants to the IPO to take an informed investment decision,
were not made by PGEL in its Prospectus dated September 14, 2011, which was
mandated as per Regulations 57(1), 57(2)(z), 60(4)(a) and 60(7)(a) of the ICDR .
Regulations.

Futther, as regards the abovementioned ICDS; a sum of ¥46.40 Crores was repaid
from the IPO proceeds (an amount of I104.41 Crores was received as IPO proceeds
on September 22, 2011) towards Jainex, Prraneta and Agarwal Holdings on the very
date of receipt of such proceeds. In its Prospectus dated September 14, 2011 (Point
No. 15 on page 27), PGEL stated that: ‘Our Company bas not raised any bridge loan
against the proceeds of the present Issue ... No other circumsiances have arisen, since the date of the
last financial statement nntil the date of filing of this Prospectns with SEBI, which materially and
adversely affect or is likely to affect the operations or profitability of our Company, or value of ils
assels, or is ability to pay ils lability within twelve months." In its reply to the SCN dated
April 8, 2013, PGEL admitted that: A/ the ... ICDs were for duration of about one month
since af that time we had expected to receive the IPO proceeds in time to repay the ICDs together
with the interest thereon', thereby indicating that the ICDs were cleatly in the nature of a
bridge loan. However, the aforementioned statements in PGEL's Prospectus clearly
reveal that the liability arising from the repayment of ICDs towards Jainex, Prraneta
and Agarwal Holdings (i.e. ¥46.40 Crotes - amount paid from the IPO proceeds),
which was effectively tagged to the IPO proceeds, was not disclosed in accordance
with Clause 2(VII)(G) of Part A of Schedule VIII of the ICDR Regulations.

In this context, I also find that the material on record cleatly indicates that the
raising of funds through ICDs by PGEL was not in its otdinaty course of business.
For example, from the minutes of the meeting of the Boatd of Ditectots of PGEL
on November 14, 2011, the Chairman of PGEL had informed its BOD that the
ICDs taken by the company had been fully repaid. It is noted from the bank account
statements of the entities that the principal amounts taken as ICDs wete refunded
and no interest was paid to Jainex, Prraneta or Agarwal Holdings for the ICDs till
November 14, 2011. PGEL and its Promoter Directors have contended that the
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Vi,

interest amount was paid separately to Jainex, Prrancta and Agarwal Holdings on
January 10, 2012, ‘after deducting TDS amonnt’ on November 19, 2011. The subsequent
payment of intetest on ICDs ie. on January 10, 2012, almost four months after -
repayment of the principal, appears strange since the payment of the principal
amounts to such entities had occutred on September 22, 2011 and the deduction of -
‘IDS amount on November 19, 2011, Ordinatily, repayments of ICDs ie. principal
and interest, ate made together without an intetval between repayment of principal
and interest. In this case, the TDS was done two months before the actual payment
of interest and two months after payment of principal. In view of these facts, I find
that the submissions tmade by PGEL and its Promoter Directors (in their replies to
the SCN dated Apzil 8, 2013} that the funds raised through ICDs were in the

ordinary course of business of the company appear to be‘entjrely untrue.

In light of the above, I am of the considered view that the PGEL and its Promotet
Directors had failed to disclose material information in PGEL's Prospectus, in
respect of funds raised through ICDs,.which wete in the nature of a bridge loan. In
view of the same, I find that the charge vis-a-vis PGEL and its Promoter Directors
telating to the concealment of matetial information in the Prospectus and
consequent violation of Regulations 57(1), 57(2)(a), 60(4)(a), 60(7}(a) and Clause
2(VII}(G) of Part A of Schedule VIII of the ICDR Regulations, stands established.

While the abovementioned violation stands established, it s also interesting to note
that repayment of ICDs aggregating to an amount of I5.62 Crores ie, to JRI
Industries (0.92 Crores), Vineet Capital (2 Crores), Jay Poly (2.5 Crores) and Urmi
(0.20 Crores), was made after closute of the IPO but prior to receipt of IPO
ptoceeds even though the due-date for repayment of ICDs amounting to I3.42
Crotes (JRI Industries and fay Poly) was to occur only after a period of 6 months i.e.
February24, 2012 and February 29, 2012.

Diverted IPO proceeds through repayment of ICDs.

As pet the SCN, PGEL is alleged to have diverted IPO proceeds through repayment of

ICDS to Jainex and Prraneta, who subsequently transferred such proceeds to certain

entities for enabling them to putchase shares of PGEL on the first day of listing,
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122 In their replies to the SCN, PGEL and its Promoter Directors sufer alia submitted that —

While the repayment made by PGEL to Jainex towards ICDs was ¥28.75 Crotes, the
SCN alleged that only ¥2.7 Crores was diverted towards purchase of shares of
PGEL on the first day of listing, Similarly, in respect of Prraneta, the SCN alleged
that out of ¥15.65 Crotes, which was the repayment made by PGEL towards ICDs,
only I8 Crores was the amount diverted towatds putchase of shares of PGEL on
the first day of listing,

The ICDs obtained by PGEL from Jainex and Prraneta were utilized only in

accotdance with the objects of the Issue, as disclosed in the Prospectus.

123 In this regard, 1 note that —

i

PGEL had raised funds through ICDs aggregating to approximately ¥52.02 Crores
(i.e. approximately 43% of the IPO size) from 7 entities, viz. ]ainéx, Prraneta,
Agarwal Holdings, JRI Industties, Vineet Capital, Jay Poly and Urmi vide various
Agreements entered into during the period between August — September, 2011 ie,
just a few days prior to and during PGEL's IPO. An amount of ¥46.40 Crores was
repaid from the IPO proceeds, to Jainex, Prraneta and Agarwal Holdings (details

provided on page 6 of this Order). |

Priot to and during PGEL's IPO (between August 23 - 29, 2011 and September 14 -
15, 2011), money received by Jainex in its bank account from entities, viz. Prraneta,
M/s. Specialty Papets Ltd. ("Specialty Papers"), Emporis Projects Ltd. ("Empotis

- Projects"), Cosmos Dealcom Pvt. Ltd. ("Cosmos”), Shivbhumi Tradelink Pvt. Ltd.

("Shivbhumi Tradelink"), etc. was transferred to PGEL almost immediately. Of
the entities which transfetred funds to Jainex (which in turn transfetred the said
funds to PGEL), many were connected through common e-mail ids, addresses, etc.
as detailed below:
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Entity Date of Address List of E-mail ID as Nature of
Incorporation Ditectors per MCA relationship/association/
database connection
Cosmos 19.04.2010 28, Armenian | e Rajesh ofc_filing(@ All-time, Shivbhumi and Frontier
Dealcom Pvt. Street, Kumat tediffmail.com have the same address. Further,
Ltd. Kolkata Khanna Risewell and Time Dealcom also
o Vivek Jain have the same address. '
) The directors of Cosmos, All-time
All-time 07.10.2009 47, Shiv * Rajesh indianstar1 11@ and Fantasy are same Yiz. Rajesh
Distributors Thakur Lane, Kumar gmail.com Kumat. Khanna and 'Vwek J atn,
Put. Litd. Ground Khanna The Dlrectors of Shivbhumi and
Fl , . Frontiet are the same viz,
00t, e Vivek Jain . . .
Kolkata D}panka}' S.arkar and Vivek Jain.
Fantasy 19.04.2010 40/4, » Rajesh ko_kolkata(@) V.lvek Jain is also the ]_311‘ectot of
Dealcom Pvt. Banetjee Kumar rediffmail.com Time Dealcc?fn and Risewell. .
Ld. Para Road, Khanna indianstarl 11@ Eluﬂher’ Sanjiy Bumar Mondal o
Kolkat i . il e common Director of Risewel
olkata e Vivek Jain gmail.com and Strongwell. Thus, Vivek Jain
: i _ . is the common Director for first 7
Shivbhumni 11.05.2010 | 47, Shiv ¢ Dipankar ko_.kolka}ta@ companies mentioned in this
Tradelink Pvt. Thakur Lane, Satkar rediffmail.com table.
Ltd. Ground ¢ Vivek Jain indianstar1 1@ | The e-mail IDs of Shivbhumi,
Floor, gmail.com Fantasy, Time Dealcom, Risewell,
: Kolkata Strongwell and Frontier wete
Frontier 11.05.2010 47, Shiv » Dipankat ko_ko]kata@ ko kolkata @rediffmail.com.
T'radecom DPvt, Thakur Lane, Sarkar rediffmail.com After the Interim Order dated
Ltd. Ground ¢ Vivek Jain mdu?nstar‘lll@ Dec 28, 2011, the e-mail IDs of
;Pgol(l){r’t gmail.com the above companies have been
Olxata changed. The e-mail IDs (as on
Time Dealcom 19.04.2010 3A, Mangoe e Lipi Laha ko_kolkata(@ Matc%l 19, 2012) of the sagd 6
Pvt. Lid. Lane, 4th Singh rediffmail.com companies is the same ic.
1120]?:, o Vivek Jain ind:s;lnstarl 1@ | indianstar111 {@gmail.com which
olkata gmatl.com is also the e-mail ID of All-time.
Risewell 11.05.2010 3A, Mangoe | » Sanjib ko_kolkata(@ Cosmos, Fantasy and Time
Tradelink Pvt. Lane, 4th Kumat rediffmail.com Dealcom wete incotporated on
Lid. Floor, Mondal indianstar111@ | the same day ie. Aprl 19, 2010
Kolkata s Vivek Jain gmail.com whereas Shivbhumi, Risewell and
Strongwell 08.05.2010 255, Canal e Rana Pratap ko_kalkata@ Frontier were incorporated on
Commodeal Street, Singh rediffmail.com May 11, 2010 (within time gap of
- Pvt. Ltd Sreebhumi, | o Sanjib indianstar111@ | 1 month) and Strongwell was
Kolkata Kumar gmail.com incorporated on May 08, 2010.
Mondal
iii. As per the SCN, PGEL is alleged to have diverted IPO proceeds amounting to

29.47 Crotes to ETL Infrastructure Finance Ltd. ("ETL") [a net-buyer of shares of
PGEL on the day of listing], by routing them through Jainex (¥28.75 Crotes towards

repayment of ICDs) in order to enable certain entities to putchase its shates on the

day of listing. The diversion of funds is explained below:
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a. 22.09.2011 — Repayment of ICDs by PGEL to Jainex (328.75 Crores). Out of the
afotementioned amount, Jainex transferred Z10 Crotes to Kanishka Merchants
Pvt. Ltd. ("Kanishka").

b. 23.09.2011 — Kanishka transferred 29.47 Crotes to Anand Projects Ltd., and
Anand Projects Ltd. in turn transferred that exact amount of ¥9.47 Crotes to
ETL.

¢. 24.09.2017 — ETL made payments of T1.5 Crores to its broket, Destiny Securities
Lid. '

d. ETL teansferred 270 Lakhs to Paradise Tradecom Pvt. Lid. ("Paradise”) and 50
Lakhs to Jasmine Dealcom Pvt. Ltd, ("Jasmine"), who individually purchased
100000 shares and 50000 shares respectively of PGEL on the day of listing,
Jasmine and Paradise were entities connected through common e- -mails, identical

addresses, identical date of incorporation and common directos.

As per the SCN, PGEL is also alleged to have diverted patt of its IPO proceeds i.e. -
28 Crotes, to Saptrishi Suppliers Pvt. Ltd. ("Saptrishi") on September 22, 2011, by
routing them through Prraneta (315.65 Crores towards repayment of ICDs). In
addition, Saptrishi received ¥25 Crores directly from PGEL. An amount of 323
Crores from the aforesaid amount of ¥33 Crores was diverted to certain entities
(net-buyer of shares of PGEL), in order to enable them to purchase such shares on
the day of listing.

The above amount of T8 Crotes, was diverted by PGEL through Ptraneta and
Saptrishi to entities viz. Cellworth Metcantile Pvt. Ltd. (“Cellworth™), Pasupati
Enclave Pvt. Ltd. ("Pasupati”), Mili Commodities Pvt. Ltd. ("Mili"), Jagdamba
Complex Pvt. Ltd. ("Jagdamba"), Lona Mercantile Pvt. Ltd. ("Lona"), Wonder
Vincom Pvt. Ltd. ("Wondet Vincom"), Frank Mercantile Pvt. Ltd. ("Frank"), Virgo
Mercantile Pvt. Ltd. (".Vitgo"), Season Multitrade Pvt. Ltd. ("Season”), etc. These
entities ultimately purchased shares of PGEL on the day of listing. The diversion of

funds is explained below:

7
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Additional Rs. 2.5
Crores from
Puspanjali, through
Wattkins

N

PGEL

8 Crores

ﬂ

25 Crores

Saptrishi (33 Crores)

Prraneta
8Cro|

v Crores

Qrores SCT es  3Croves

25 Lakhs
rores

2.5 Creres

Wonder
Vincom

2.5 Crores

1 Crore
Lona ¢

e

2.5
Cellworth IR Industrlej | Dhanus ] [ Puspanjali ’__,q Jaimini Avance j [ M J Commodities ]
5 Crores l
2 Crores 2.5 Cipres 2.5 Crore
Pasupati ) . Applied in IPO
Payments to Stride
1.5 Crores ™| Raspective : 1.5 Crores Infracon
m 1.5 Crores| Brokers for < 3
’ s the purchase 4 Frank Common director
"5 Cror .
1.5 Crores 15 CroreJ of shares of S rores —
Jagdamba PGELon the 1 Crore Happy
date of listing ¢ ¢ Home
1.5 Crores 1.5 Crores {Sept 26,
——p ] Lona —— ] 20y)

vi.  The aforementioned entities to whom the IPO proceeds were diverted through
Prraneta and Saptrishi, wete connected through common directors, addresses, etc. as
detailed below:

Entity Date of Address List of E-mail ID Nature of
Incotrporation Directots as per MCA relationship/association/
database connection
Cellworth 28.05.2010 B-209, New | » Amar Nath vssharmad4 Cellworth, Jaimini and Satshri have
Metrcantile Nandanvan Singh @ the same registered office address.
Pvt. Lid. Apt,, ¢ Bablu Shaw | gmail.com Futther, Cellworth and Jaimini were
Navghar e Tai Prakash incorporated on the same day.
Road, “L g arf.za; s Cellworth, Jaimini and Satshti have
Bhayander (resigned on the same Directors.
Bast 17.11.2011)
* ifga:r]:ral Cellworth, Jaimini, Satshri, Frank,
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{resigned on
17.11.2011)
Jaimini 28.05.2010 B-209, New | & Amar Nath vssharma44
Trading Pvt. Nandanvan Singh @
Ltd. Apt, e Bablu Shaw | gmailcom
Navghar ¢ Jai Prakash
Road, Agarwal
Bhayander (resigned on
East 17.11.2011)
e Manju
Agarwal
(resigned on
17.11.2011)
Satshri 13.05,2010 B-209, New | ¢ Amar Nath vssharmad4
Multitrade Pvt. Nandanvan Singh @
Ltd. Apt R (app ointed gmail.com
Navghar on Nov 10,
Road, 2011)
Bhayandet ¢ Bablu Shaw
Hast (appointed
on
10.11.2011)
® Jai Prakash
] Agarwal
(tesigned on
17.11.2011)
* Manju
Agarwal
(resigned on
17.11.2011)
Frank 27.04.2007 545, » Kunal Gupta vssharma44
Mercantile Kalbadevi e Avinash @
Pwt, Lid. Road, Bharat Jajoo gmail.com
Photo
House, 3td
floot, Office
No. - 311,
Mumbai
Virgo 01.05.2007 545, o Tushar vssharmad4
Mercantile Kalbadevi Sharma @
Pvt, Ltd. Road, Bharat | ¢ Avinash gmail.com
Photo Jajoo
House, 3rd
Flootr, Office
No. - 311,
Mumbai
Season 27.04.2007 545, o Mukesh vssharmad4
Multitrade Pvt. Kalbadevi Kumar Jajoo @
Lid. Road, Bharat | .4 Avinash grmail.com

Vitgo, Season and Lona have the
same e-mail 1D as per the MCA
database.

Frank, Virgo and Season have the
same registered office address,

Lona and Mili have the same
registered address. Further, Nihal is
also having the same address.

Furthet, both the companies viz.
Lona and Mili wete incorporated
within the time gap of 5 days. ’
Further, Lona and Mili have common
Ditectors, viz. Devendta Kumar
Lakhotia and Avinash Jajoo.

Avinash Jajoo (Director of Lona and
Mili is also the Director of Frank,
Virgo and Season.

Devendra Kumar Lakhotia, Director
of Lona, Mili, is also the Director of
Wondet Vincom.

Bablu Shaw, Director of Cellworth,
Jaimini and Satshri, is also a Director
of Safeco.
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Photo Jajoo
House, 3rd .
Floot, Office
No. - 311,
Mumbai
Lona 18.08.2008 3-25, Zahera | o Devendra vssharmad4
Mercantile Mansion, Kumat @
Pvt. Lid. 260/268, V. Lakhotia gmail.com
M. Road, o Avinash
Mumbai Jajoo
* Manoj
Pachlangia
(tesigned on
Nov 26,
2011)
¢ Rakesh Parik
(resigned on
26.11.2011)
Mili 12.08.2008 3-25, Zahera | e Devendra rakesh(@
Commodities Mansion, Kumatr mntd.in
Pvt. Ltd. 260/268, V. Lakhotia
M. Road, * Avinash
Mumbai Jajoo
* Rohit
Chintamani
Dubey
(tesigned on
Nov 26,
2011)
¢ Dilip Ziledar
Singh
(resigned on
26.11.2011)
Saptrishi 27.03.1996 205, s Ram Awtar vijaysharmad | Sapttishi, Pasupati and Jagdamba
Suppliets Pvt. Rabindra Sharma 4@ have the same e-mail 1D,

Ltd. Sarani, 4th e Manjit T. ymail.com :
Floot, Reom Jajoo Pasupati and Jagdamba have the same
no. 1494, address. Further, both the companies
Kolkata were incotporated within the time

| gap of 10 days. Pasupati and
Pasupati 16.10.2007 75, Laxmi * Sanjib vijaysharmad | Jagdamba have the same Directors.
Enclave Pvt. Insurance Kumar 4@

Ltd. Building, 4th Mondal gmail.com Sanjib Kumar Mondal (Director of
Floot, Sir * Vivek Jain Pasupati and Jagdamba) is also the
P.M. Road, Director of Risewell and Strongwell.
Fott, Vivek Jain (Director of Pasupati and
Mumbai Jagdamba} is also Director of

Cosmos, Time Dealcom, Risewell,
Jagdamba 8.10.2007 75, Laxmi e Sanjib vijaysharma4 | Shivbhumi, All-time, Frontier and
Complex Pvt. Insutrance Kumar 4@ Fantasy. It has already been noted in

Ltd. Building, 4th Mondal gmail.com the preceding table that the said

Floot, Sir o Vivek Jain A entities Cosmos, Time Dealcom,
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P.M. Road, Risewel], Shivbhumi, All-time,

Mumbai made payments/fund transfers to
Jainex and Jainex had then given

also Director of Wattkins.

vii.

viil,

The ICD Agreements with Jainex, Prraneta and Agarwal Holdings stipulated
payment of interest by PGEL on completion of the financial year or on maturity,
whichever was eatlier. The maturities for the moneys raised through ICDs by PGEL
from these entities were during the period between September 22, 2011 and October
11, 2011. As stated in the preceding paragraph 11(iv) of this Otdet, the payment of
interest in respect of ICDs had occurred much later after repayment of the principal.
In the circumstances of this case, where funds were seen to have been transferred
from PGEL to Jainex, Prraneta and Agarwal Holdings and further to entities which
purchased shares of PGEL, the delayed interest payment appeats to be an
afterthought, paid only to cover up the earlier acts and to make the availing of ICDs
appear as a genuine transaction. The submissions made by PGEL and its Promoter
Ditectors (in their replies to the SCN dated April 8, 2013} that while the ICD
tepayments to Jainex and Prraneta were to the extent of 2875 Crores and %15.65

Crotes respectively, only ¥2.7 Crores and X8 Crores were the amounts allegedly

flowing towards purchase of shares on the first day of listing, is tantamount to

admission of the charge of diversion of IPO proceeds vis-a-vis PGEL and its

Promoter Directors.

In view of the above, I find that PGEL diverted ¥10.70 (X2.7 Crotes + X8 Crores)
through repayment of ICDs to Jainex and Prraneta, who in tutn transferred the
money to entities like ETL, Paradise and Jasmine, etc. as detailed in sub-paragraph
12.3(i))~(vi) above, for purchase of shates by them of PGEL on the date of listing.
Thus, funds were transferred in the form of repayment of ICDs from entities
connected with PGEL, which in turn transferred such funds to entities which
purchased shates of PGEL on the date of listing thereby genetating astificial demand
for the shares of PGEL.

In light of the above, I am of the considered view that PGEL had diyerted IPO

proceeds to certain entities to enable them to putchase its shares on the day of listing
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by touting such proceeds through Jainex and Prraneta. In view of the same, 1 find
that the charge vis-3-vis PGEL in tespect of violation of Sections 12A(a), (b) and (c)
of the SEBI Act tead with Regulations 3(a)—(d), 4(1), 4(2)(a), (d)—(e) of the FUTP
Regulations, stands established.

13.  Non-disclosute in the Prospectus of Board Resolution dated August 17, 2011, to
invest in ICDs of other companies.

13.1.  As per the SCN, PGEL and its Promoter Directors were alleged to have —

i Failed to make disclosute of the Board Resolution dated August 17, 2011, in the
RHPY and Prospectus. '
ii. Made investment in unsecured ICDs, which was not in accordance with the
aforementioned Board Resolution, which stated that the ICDs had to be secured by
the personal guarantee of ditector of the botrowing company.
iii. ICDs with Saptrishi were not of "high quality” as stated on page 49 of the Prospectus
under the head of Tnterim use of proceeds’.

13.2  In their replies to the SCN, PGEL and its Promoter Ditectors znfer alia submitted that —

i. PGEL invested in ICDs because it perceived an opportunity to get higher interest
rates in respect of the unutilized IPO proceeds.

ii. The Board Resolution dated August 17, 2011, regarding Tuterim use of proceeds’
thtough ICDs was not tequired to be disclosed in the Offer Documents, as the
statements contained in the RHP/Prospectus sufficiently covered the right of the
company to invest the unutilized IPO proceeds even in [CDs.

iii. ‘The ICDs obtained by PGEL from Jainex and Prraneta were utilized only in

accotdance with the objects of the Issue, as disclosed in the Prospectus.
13.3  In this tegard, I note that —

i. The Board Resolution to invest in ICDs was dated August 17, 2011, and the relevant
patagtaph is reproduced below:-
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“Items No. 19 - ‘pending utilization of Issue proceeds out of the Issue, swe may temporarily Znyest the

funds in interest bearing liquid instraments inchiding money markel mutnal funds, deposits with the
bank and Inter Corporate Deposits with the companies_which would be_secured by the personal

guarantee of director of the borrowing company.”

The decision to make investments in ICDs or the contents of the above-mentioned
Board Resolution dated August 17, 2011, were not disclosed in the RIIP or the
Prospectus. Page 49 of the Prospectus, under the head Tnserim Use of proceeds’, stated
that — g

“Pending utilization of the proceeds of the Issue for the purpose described above, we intend to

temporarsly invest the funds in high quality interest bearing liquid instruments nelading money

market mutnal funds and deposits with banks. Such investments would be in accordance with the
investment policies approved by the Board from time to time. We confirm that pending utilization of
Issue procecds, we shall not use the funds for any invesimients in the Equity markets.” [Emphasis

supplied]

I note that PGEL entered into Agreements for investment in ICDs with companies
on the ground that it wanted to invest in "high quality interest bearing liguid instruments",
However, the facts on record indicate that PGEL invested in ICDs with companies
from which it has been unable to recover its dues in respect of such ICDs. One of
the companies in which PGEL had invested in ICDs, namely, Saptrishi, made losses
in the Assessment Year 2010-11. It is noted that an examination of Income Tax
Returns filed by Saptrishi indicated that it had incutred ‘Carvent Year Loss’ of 330,117
for the assessment year 2010-11. Further, the SCN mentions that the financial
statements for the year 2009-10 of Saptrishi showed interest income as "mil", total
income of approximately 4.5 Lakhs and loss before taxation of X33,405.64. 'Thus,
the ICDs with Sapttishi could by no stretch of imagination be regarded as "high
quality” or “Yiguid instruments" as described in the RHP/Prospectus. Vide SEBI's
Interim Otder dated December 28, 2011, PGEL was ditected to recall the ICDs and
deposit the proceeds in an Esctow Account. Futther, the ICDs wete for a tenure of
7 months and the same ate now long overdue. It is noted that although as pet the
ICD Agreements, PGEL had the right to recall the ICDs by giving 7 days’ notice
and the borrowers had the obligation to re-pay the amount with interest, PGEL was
not able to recover the ICDs. PGEL, in its letter dated July 19, 2013, submitted that
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14,

14.1

v,

till date only X4.84 Crores of dues with respect to the said ICDs has been received,
This cleaﬂy calls into question the quality and liquidity of the ICDs. In view of the
aforesaid, I note that the ICDs invested in by PGEL wete of a highly debatable and
dubious quality rather than what can be described as “bigh quatity” 1 find that PGEL
did not disclose material information with respect to investment in ICDs in its
Prospectus, and also made incorrect statements with respect to the intent to invest in

high-quality investments.

All this points to the unclean hands of the promotets of PGEL who deliberately
chose certain companies to patk their temporary surpluses, first with the motive to
fund some of the purchasets of shates of PGEL in the initial days of the public |
Issue, and secondly, siphon off such surpluses beyond the reach of the company.
The key fact that a huge portion of the investment in ICDs is yet to be recovered

after more than two years tells the story in its own compelling manner.

In view of the above, the charge vis-d-vis PGEL and its Promoter Directors
regarding non-disclosure of matetial information in the Prospectus alongwith the
investment in ICDs which were unsecured, and consequent violation of Regulations
57(1), 57 (2) (a), 60(4) (a) and 60(7)(a) and Clauses 2(VII)(GG) of Part A of Schedule
VIII of ICDR Regulations, stands established.

Diverted IPO ptroceeds through investment in ICDs by PGEL.

As per the SCN, PGEL and its Promoter Directors were alleged to have diverted IPO

proceeds through investment in ICDs amounting to 32 Crores ie. 15 Crores with

Saptrishi, 7 Crores with Raw Gold and 10 Crotes with Wattkins. In this regard, I note
that —

PGEL invested in ICDs amounting to I15 Crores with Saptrishi, pursuant to
Agteement dated September 20, 2011. Thus, during the period from September 22 —
27, 2011, Saptrishi received the aforesaid amount from the proceeds of the IPO of
PGEL. Investigation tevealed that Sapttishi transferred funds to entities which were
allotted shares of PGEL during its IPO, ot which were net-buyers of shares of
PGEL on the date of listing and immediately thereafter. For instance, Saptrishi

teceived %10 Crotes from PGEL on September 27, 2011 and then transferred %5
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Ctores on the same day to Cellworth, a net-buyer of the shates of PGEL on the
date of listing.

PGEL invested in ICDs amounting to X7 Crores with Raw Gold, out of the
proceeds of the IPO. The bank account statements of Raw Gold reveal that PGEL
transferred the aforesaid amount to Raw Gold on September 22, 2011.
Subsequently, Raw Gold transferred 2.5 Crores each to one Padamprabhu Project
Pyt. Ltd. (“Padamprabhu”) and M.J. Commodities Pvt. Ltd. (“M] Commodities™)
on September 23, 2011 and September 24, 2011 respectively. Padamprabhu and M.J.
Commodities then transferred the funds to their brokets. Thus, I note that, M. J.
Commodities, which was one of the allottees in the IPO of PGEL, received a net
sum of ¥2.5 Crotes from Raw Gold, which was routed to its broker for purchase of
shates of PGEL on the date of listing. Further, T61 Lakhs was eatlier paid by Raw
Gold on Sept 09, 2011 to M. J. Commodities Pvt. Ltd., which had applied in the
IPO. It is obsetved that M.J. Commodities and Padamprabhu had a common
address and common ditectors. Raw Gold, M.J. Commodities and Padamprabhu

also have a common ditector, namely, one Mr, Sawankumat Jajoo.

PGEL invested in ICDs amounting to 10 Crores with Wattkins on Septembet 22,
2011. An analys;is of the bank account statements of Wattkins during investigation
revealed that Wattkins transferred 9.5 Crores on September 23, 2011 to entities like
Pratibha D. Shah, Jaya Sunderji Shah, Shaili D. Shah and Adcon Capital Services Pvt.
Ltd., which, in turn, either themselves purchased shares of PGEL on September 20,
2011, or transferred the money further to other entities like Cellworth and Jaimini
Trading Pvt. Ltd. ("Jaimini"), which purchased shares of PGEL after its IPO. This
generated artificial demand for the shates of PGEL in the secondary market and
misled genuine investors. The promoters of PGEL also deliberately chose certain
companies to patk their temporary surpluses, first with the motive to fund some of
the purchases of the shares of PGEL in the initial days of the public Issue, and
secondly thereafter to siphon away the moneys beyond the reach of the company.
As mentioned eatlier in this Order, the key fact that a huge portibn of the
investment in ICDs is yet to be recovered even after more than two yeats tells the

stoty in its own compelling manner.
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itv. Thetefore, the chatge vis-3-vis PGEL and its Promoter Directors with respect to
violation of Sections 12A(a), (b) and (c) of the SEBI Act read with Regulations 3(a)-
(d), 1), 42)(a), (d)—(e) of the FUTP Regulations, stands established.

15. Non-disclosure in the Prospectus of purchase orders placed for plant &

machineries and utilities.
15.1 1note that —

i. At page 43 of its Prospectus under the heading Objects of the Lisue’, PGEL had stated:
"We bave not yet placed any orders for purchase of plant & machineries and utilities for our
proposed expansion project under Phase IL"

ii. Purchase orders worth ¥52.23 Crores (approximately) were placed by PGEL during
the period between August 30, 2011 and September 5, 2011 with several suppliers of
machinery, equipment and utilities, including Modi Alloys Pvt. Ltd. (*Modi Alloys”)
and Aggarwal Steel Rolling Milis and Metal Industries (“Aggatwal Steel”).

iii. ~Duting the investigation conducted by SEBI, PGEL produced copies of putchase
otders placed between August 30, 2011 to September 05, 2011, fot a total value of
apptoximately ¥52.23 Ctotes, claimed to have been placed by it with several
suppliers including Modi Alloys and Aggarwal Steel for the expansion of Unit III
and Unit IV. PGEL has admitted that non-disclosuse of details of purchase orders in

the Prospectus was on account of "inadvertence”.

iv. It is pertinent to note that the total value of the putchase orders is about
approximately 43% of the size of the TPO. The said information about purchase
ordets is important material information which should have been disclosed in the
Prospectus. Further, the fact that such large putchase orders were placed just before
the IPO indicates that the omission from the Prospectus was not by inadvertence

but rather a deliberate exclusion with a clear intention to mislead the investots.

v. In view of the admission by PGEL and its Ptomoter Directors and the matetial

available on record, I find that the charge of concealment of material information in

the Prospectus, and consequent violation of Regulations 57(1), 57 (2) (), 60(4)(2),
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16.1

16.2

16.3

60(7)(a) of ICDR Regulations, stands established on account of non-disclosure of
purchase orders placed for plant & machineries and utilities.

Non-disclosute in the Prospectus of names of certain companies in the list of
suppliers, |

As per the SCN, PGEL and its Promoter Directors were alleged to have failed in making
complete and material disclosutes in the RHP and Prospectus as regards the list of
suppliers of raw materials since they had not disclosed the names of two companies viz.
Nimbus Industries Ltd. ("Nimbus") and Supreme Communication Ltd. ("SCL").

In their replies to the SCN, PGEL and its Promoter Directots znfer alia submitted the
names of Nimbus and SCL were not disclosed in the Prospectus (in-the list of suppliers
of raw matetial) as they were not manufacturers but rather trading companies. Further, it
was contended that the aforesaid list of suppliets was not exhaustive. In addition, PGEL
and its Promoter Directors contended that Nimbus and SCL were not even suppliers of
PGEL at the time of filing the RHP.

In this regard, I note that —

i. During the investigation conducted by SEBI, PGEL provided a copy of the
following additional Agreements, which reveal the existence of additional suppliets

of raw materials to the company, viz. —

a.  Agreement dated August 31, 2011 with Nimbus Industries Ltd. ("Nimbus"),

fot purchase of plastic granules valued upto 33.50 Crotes.
b. Agreement dated August 31, 2011 with Supreme Communications Ltd. ("SCL")

for putchase of plastic granules valued upto X5 Crores.

ii. 'The list of suppliers, as disclosed by PGEL at page 76 of the Prospectus, contained

the names of LG Polymets, BASF, Supteme Petrochem, etc. However, the names of
Nimbus and SCL do not appear in the said list of suppliers. Consideting that the
combined value of the above Agreements dated August 31, 2011, with Nimbus and
SCL was T8.50 Crotes, the same was undoubtedly material information which was

requited to have been disclosed in the Prospectus.
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17.

171

17.2

17.3

iii. Therefote, I find that the charge vis-3-vis PGEL and its Promoter Ditectors with
respect to concealment of material information in the form of names of suppliets in
the Prospectus and consequent violation of Regulations 57(1), 57 (2) (a), 60{(4)(a),
60(7)(a) of ICDR Regulations, stands established.

iv. It is interesting to note that the aforementioned Agreements for supply of raw
materials, were entered into by the parties ie. PGEL, Nimbus and SCL, after the
date of the RHP but before the finalization of the Prospectus. That the aforesaid
Agreements were entered into duting the aforesaid period cannot be seen as a mere
coincidence since the same had aided in the subsequent diversion and siphoning off
funds by PGEL.

Siphoned and diverted funds through purchase orders.

As per the SCN, PGEL and its Promoter Directors were alleged to have diverted
approximately Z12.95 crores to Wonder Vincom through putchase orders placed during
the petiod between August 31, 2011 and September 5, 2011, with Modi Alloys and
Aggarwal Stecl. Wonder Vincom had funded ¥94 lakhs to the IPO allottee, viz. Chin
Info Tech Pvt. Ltd. ("Chin Info") and had also made payments of 33.99 Crores to 2
entities, viz. Safford Mercantile Pvt. Ltd. ("Safford") and Nihal Mercantile Pyt Ltd.
("Nihal") for purchasing shares of PGEL.

As per the SCN, PGEL had siphoned off approximately ¥7.25 Crotes through Nimbus
and SCL in the form of advance for purchase of plastic granules’ from them, out of which
240 Lakhs have been diverted to Sunlight Financial Advisory Pvt. Ltd.,, which had
applied in the IPO of PGEL. After the investigation was initiated and Intetim Otder was
passed, Nimbus and SCL have refunded ¥2.38 Crotes and 73 Lakhs respectively to
PGEL.

In theit replies to the SCN, PGEL and its Promoter Directors zufer alia submitted:

a. PGEL was compelled to borrow money from NBFCs and corpotates by way of
short term ICDs in order to meet the extremely urgent financial requirement to

~ finance the completion of Phase II work and working capital tequirements.
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17.4

b. The amounts raised through ICDs ‘were immediately used for completion of
construction of plant and to make advance payments for purchase of plant and
machinery. |

c. PGEL had paid the money to Modi Alloys and Aggarwal Steel only for the purchase
of the requisite machinery, almost all of which has alteady been supplied and
delivered to PGEL. Advances paid to them wete for 4 to 5 months. The SCN
implies that whereas PGEL paid 319.65 Crores to Modi Alloys, only ¥94 Lakhs in
the alleged fund flow allegedly went to Chin Info and only 33.99 Crotes allegedly
went to two buyers on the date of listing.

d.  With respect to the advance paid to Nimbus and SCL for supply of ‘plastic granutes’,
PGEL submmitted that it was to make advance payments to Nimbus and SCL against
which PGEL received a discount of at least 7.5% and assurance of timely supply,
failing which they had to pay PGEL a penalty of 2% pet month. Upon cancellation
of Agteement, out of total advance of %7.25 Crores, Nimbus and SCL had refunded

%2.38 Crores and X73 Lakhs to PGEL.
e. I also note that in their submissions dated July 19, 2013, PGEL have claimed that

T3.36 Crores out of the I7.25 Crores has been refunded to PGEL.
From the SCN, I note that —

i, Putchase ordets of approximately ¥52.23 Crores, were placed by PGEL with several
suppliers of plant & machineties and utilities, including Modi Alloys and Aggarwal
Steel. From the bank account statements of Modi Alloys and Aggarwal (as referred
to in the SCN), it is obsetved that PGEL made the following payments —

a. %7.85 Crores to Modi Alloys between August 20, 2011 and August 29, 2011

and 1 Crore to Aggarwal Steel on August 23, 2011 ie. before the purchase
orders were placed with it duting the period between August 31 to Septembet 5,
2011.

ii. Modi Alloys received ¥19.65 Crores from PGEL during the petiod between August

20, 2011 to September 19, 2011. A total of I11.95 Crores was diverted, directly and
indirectly, by PGEL to Wonder Vincom through Modi Alloys and one Rakesh

Industries.
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iv.

Vi,

I note that Wonder Vincom had made transfers/payments to the following entities,

viz. —

%94 Lakhs to an TPO allottee, viz. Chin Info, on September 07, 2011;
b. %2 Crotes to Safford and ¥1.99 Crores to Nihal on September 26, 2011. Safford

and Nihal used the funds transfetred to them by PGEL for purchasing shares of
PGEL on September 26, 2011, September 27, 2011 and September 29, 2011. -

In addition to the above, Wonder Vincom had teceived 2.5 Crores from PGEL

through Saptrishi and Cellworth on September 24, 2011, after the IPO, which was

transferred to broker Indianivesh Securities Pvt. Ltd. on the same déy, for purchase

of shares of PGEL on the date of listing i.e. Septembet 26, 2011. Cellworth is one of

the entities which had received approximateljr %12.5 Crotes of the IPO proceeds of

PGEL, through entities like Sapttishi and Wattkins, to whom PGEL had made

advance payments fot purchase of land or with whom PGEL had invested in ICDs.

For example, Cellworth received X5 Crores from Saptrishi on September 23, 2011.

On September 24, 2011, Cellwosth paid 2.5 Crotes to its broker Indianivesh.
Secutities Pvt, Ltd. for purchase of shates of PGEL on the date of listing ie.
September 26, 2011. On September 24, 2011, Cellworth also transferred 2.5 Crotes

to Wonder Vincom, which in turn used this amount to -buy shares of PGEL on the

date of listing.

Aggarwal Steel received a total of ¥5.98 Crotes from PGEL on August 23, 2011 1
Ctote), September 16, 2011 (X2.5 Crores), September 19, 2011 (X2 Crores) and
September 22, 2011 (348 Lakhs), out of which 1 Crore was divetted to Wonder

Vincom as well as T1.9 Crores to Prraneta through Rakesh Industries and Puspanjali
Trading Pvt. Ltd.

It is pertinent to note that Modi Alloys and Aggarwal Steel have a common
Promoter Director/Partaet, viz. Mr. Rohit Modi, and a2 common address. Therefore,
Modi Alloys and Aggarwal Steel are related entities which received funds from
PGEL and together are alleged to have diverted a portion of the said funds for the
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putpose of application for allotment of shates of PGEL in its IPO and for the .
' purchase of shares of PGEL after it was listed, by entities like Chin Info, Safford
and Nihal. :

vii, In addition to the payments made to suppliets of machinety and equipment, PGEL
siphoned off approximately ¥7.25 Crores through advance payments made in
September 2011 fot purchase of plaszic granules’ to Nimbus and SCL (X2.75 Crores to
Nimbus and 4.5 Crores to SCL). Out of this sum of ¥7.25 Crores, 340 Lakhs was
diverted to Sunlight Financial Advisory Private Ltd. ("Sunlight”) by Nimbus. PGEL
transferred 40 Lakhs to Nimbus on September 08, 2011, and the same amount was
transferred by Nimbus to Scanpoint Infoware Pvt. Ltd. ("Scanpoint”) on the next
day i.e. September 09, 2011. Scanpoint further transferred the same amount to one
Peat] Dealers Pyt. Ltd. ("Pearl") on the same day i.e. Septembet 09, 2011, and Pearl
transferred T40 Lakhs to Sunlight on September 10, 2011. Sunlight had applied in
the IPO of PGEL, and togethet with Chin Info and M. J. Commodities Pvt. Ltd.,
was allotted 1,55,505 share of PGEL. After the investigation was initiated and the
Interim Otder was passed by SEBI, it was observed that Nimbus and SCL refunded
%238 Crotes and %73 Lakhs respectively to PGEL. As per the additional
submissions of PGEL dated July 19, 2013, more than X3.36 Crotes have been
refunded by Nimbus and SCL.

17.5  In this regard, I note that —

i.  With respect to deli\?ery of plant & machineries and utilities, I obsetve that PGEL
vide its letter dated February 29, 2012, informed SEBI that certain equipments and
patts had been delivered, and the pending equipments would be delivered within the
next two months and not later than June 2012. Further vide its letter dated Aptil 08,
2013, PGEL has informed that the machineries started coming in from February
2012 onwatds. It is also noted that an amount of ¥28.38 Crores was paid by PGEL
as advance to Modi Alloys and AggarWal Steel during the months of August -
September 2011, almost a year before the expected date of delivery of the machinery
i.e. June 2012. This has to be viewed in the context of the claim of PGEL and its
Promoter Directots that funds were raised through ICDs in order to meet urgent

financial requirements to complete Phase IT work and wotking capital requirements.
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Thus, the submissions of PGEL and its Promoter Directors lack credibility when
viewed in the context of facts and circumstances of the case as narrated abowve,

Futther, the contention raised by PGEL and its Promoter Directors in their replies
to the SCN that out of $19.65 Crores transferred to Modi Alloys by PGEL, only
%94 Lakhs in the fund flow allegedly went to Chin Info and only ¥3.99 Crores

allegedly went to two buyers, does not in any way dilute the charge of diversion of
~ funds levelled against PGEL and its Promoter Directors. This in fact amounts to an

admission of that charge, albeit not for the full amount.

With tespect to the advance payments made to Nimbus and SCL for purchase of
plastic granules, I note that vide letter dated December 03, 2011, PGEL had
submitted that ‘There are no sale/purchase Agreements with our customers and supphiers’
PGEL during the coutse of investigation provided copies of the Agreements dated
_-August 31, 2011 with Nimbus and SCL valued upto ¥3.50 Crotes and %5 Crotes
respectively, for putchase of plastic granules. Thus, it 1s evident that PGEL has made
contradictory submissions during investigation. Further, it has been observed that
the Agreements for putchase of plastic granules from Nimbus and SCL do not
provide a specific description of the plastic granules to be supp]ied; the quantity to
be delivered, or the total value of the Agreement. Therefore, the submissions of
PGEL and its Promotet Ditectors with tespect to the genuineness of the payments
made to Nimbus and SCL, or of the Agreements entered into with Nimbus and SCL

for purchase of ‘plastic granales', appear to be untrue.

I also note that in its replies to the SCN, PGEL submitted that the supplies were
scheduled to commence from December 2011, the same were deferred because of
delay of Phase II wotk, construction and installation of machinery, and because '7be
consumer markels were also weak'. In the said replies, PGEL mentioned that no plastic
granules wete supplied to it by Nimbus or SCL. In its eatlier letter dated February
29, 2012, to SEBI, PGEL submitted that the delivery of plastic granules was
expected to start from March 2012 onwards. I observe that PGEL mentioned during
investigation that it had borrowed money Yo banks and other entities at substantial
interest rates’. 1 also observe that PGEL had raised funds through ICDs at rates
ranging from 10.5% to 13.5% per annam. In this context, the fact that PGEL made
payments totaling X 7.25 Crores almost six months in advance for raw materials 1.e.

plastic granules, calls into question the genuineness of the Agreements for purchase
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of plastic granules from Nimbus and SCL, especially when viewed in the context of

~ omission on the part of PGEL to make necessary disclosures in the Prospectus. As
discussed eatlier, PGEL had failed to disclose the names of Nimbus and SCL in its
list of suppliers in the RHP and Prospectus.

iv. Further, as detailed in paragtaphs 17 and 18 of the SCN, the bank account details of
Nimbus and SCL have revealed that they routed the money received by them from
PGEL between September 5, 2011 and September 16, 2011, to entities includihg
Wondet Vincom (%2 Crores) through Satshti, Sunlight (40 Lakhs) which was an
allottee in the TPO of PGEL, Jainex (X1 Crote), Cosmos (1.5 Crore) which in turn
had provided funds to Jainex, and Fantasy Dealcom Pvt. Ltd. ("Fantasy') (X1.76

Crore), which in turn also provided funds to Jainex.

v. The flow of funds from PGEL to (a) Nimbus and (b) SCL, and the subsequent
diversion of funds through Sunlight, Wonder Vincom, Cosmos, Fantasy and Jainex,
have been diagrammatically represented in the SCN and reproduced for reference:

Satshri Wonder Vincom
2 crores 2 crores :
2.75 crores .
PGEL I Nimbus

40 lakhs

@

20 Iakhs AC lakhs

Sunlight
(Allottee)

Scanpoint

()

Pl 1 Jainex i

1 crore

1.5 Crores

4.5 Crores

1.76 Crores

vi. It is also obsetved that the Agreements with Nimbus and SCL wete cancelled in

1.5 Crores

Match 2012 and PGEL has only received pattial repayment of the amounts due
from Nimbus and SCL. It is noted from the additional submissions made by- PGEL
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vii.

viii.

vide their letter dated July 19, 2013, that they had reccived apptoximately ¥3.36
Crotes (out of ¥7.25 Crotes) from Nimbus and SCL. This too indicates that funds
have been siphoned off by PGEL through Nimbus and SCL. ‘

I also note that the explanations given by PGEL and its Promoter Directors
regarding the reason for delay in execution and subsequent cancellation of the
Agteements with Nimbus and SCL lack credibility when considered 1n the light of
the role of Nimbus and SCL in aiding PGEL to transfer funds to entities like

Sunlight, which were allotted shates in the IPO of PGEL.

In view of the aforesaid, I find that -

.. PGEL diverted Z12.95 Crores from the IPO proceeds to Wonder Vincom
through entities like Modi Alloys and Aggatwal Steel by utilizing purchase
otdess for the supply of machinety. Wonder Vincom in turn transferred funds
to Chin Info, Safford and Nihal. It is observed that Safford and Nihal in turn
used the funds transfetred to them by PGEL for purchasing shates of PGEL
on Septembet 26, 2011, September 27, 2011 and September 29, 2011. Further,
Chin Info was an allottee in the IPO of PGEL. :

b. PGEL siphoned off ¥7.25 Crotes through Nimbus and SCL, who in turn
transferred money to entities like Wonder Vincom, Sunlight and Jainex, which
cither themselves applied for shates of PGEL in its IPO, ot putchased shares of
PGEL after listing, or funded othet entities (though layeted transactions) which
purchased shares of PGEL after listing. This generated artificial demand for the
shates of PGEL and may also have influenced the price of the scrip of PGEL
on the date of listing i.e. Septembet 26, 2011. On the date of listing, the sctip of
PGEL opened at 3215 at NSE, increased to intra-day high of %484.4 on the

NSE and closed at T415.3 i.e. almost two times the Issue price of X210. The
facts and citcumstances of this case indicate that the tise in the price of the scrip
of PGEL appears to have been supported by entities which bought shates of
PGEL with the funds diverted to them by PGEL. Additionally, the divetsion of
funds by PGEL to connected entities.
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18.

18.1°

18.2

c. In view of the above, the charge vis-3-vis PGEL and its Prorﬁoter _Dfrectors

 with respect.to violation of Sections 12A(a)}, (b) and (c) of the SEBI Act read
with Regulations 3(a)—(d), 4(1), 4(2)(a), (d)—(e) of the FUTP Regulations, stands
established.

Non-disclosute of Agreements and Memorandum of Understandings entered
into by PGEL with certain entities for purchase of land,

As per the SCN, PGEL and its Promoter Directors were alleged to have failed to
disclose in the RHP and Prospectus, Agreements/ Memorandum of Understandings
("MOUs") for purchase of land. ‘

In this regard note that —

i, PGEL and its Promoter Ditectors were alleged to have entered into
Agteements/MOUs for purchase of land with Saptrishi, Safeco Projects Pvt. Ltd.
("Safeco"), Realnet Infraprojects Pvt. Ltd. ("Realnet") and Eastern Resorts Pyt.
Lid. ("Eastetn Resorts") for a total consideration value of approximately 280
Crores, which is almost 66% of the Issue size of ¥120.65 Crotes.

ii. The details of the Agreements/MOUs enteted into by PGEL for purchase of land

are as follows:

Page 29 of 42



Name of Date of Location of land Details/ Total Advance as pet Status
entity MOU specification of consideration MOU (As on
land value (¥ Crores) (£ Crotes) 10.04.2012)
Saptrishi | 21.09.2011 Tamil Nadu Not mentioned ' 18] 10 | No progress.
_ in MOU
Safeco 27082011 | Kamnataka Not mentioned 25 15 | Cancelled
in MOU
(Out of T15
Crores, T10
crores alteady
paid prior to the
date of MOU)
Realnet 2.09.2011 As per MOU, As per MOU, 12-15 2 | Cancelled
Realnet would around 5 acres.
locate and procure ‘The amount was
land on behalf of - not mentioned in
PGEL in Greatet ' the MOU.
Noida Amount indicated
is as pet PGEL’s
letter dated
10.04.2012.
FEastern 26.08.2011 As per MOU, 80 actres and 45 25 10.30 | Cancelled
Resotts Eastetn Resorts has | actes (notin
Pvt. Lid. 80 acres in Virat possession on (%2 Crores was
Nagar (Jaipur) and is | the date of paid prior to the
in process of MOU) and 20 date of MOU and
acquiting 45 actes. Floor of 78.30 Crotes
Futther, as pet . PROPOSED before September
MOU, PGEL would | BUILDING. 27, 2011.)
purchase entire 2 . )
Floor of the
proposed building.

18.3 I note that —

As per the requirements of Clause 2)(VIID(B)(6)(a) of Past A of Schedule VIIT of
ICDR Regulations, the names of the entities from whom the land has been
acquited/proposed  to  be acquired  pussuant  to the abovementioned
Agreements/MOUs were required to have been disclosed by PGEL in its
Prospectus. The Agreements/MOUSs themselves should also have been disclosed in
the Prospectus as material information. However, neither the names of the entities

as mentioned above, not the Agreements/MOUs were disclosed in the Prospectus.
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Furthet, no disclosures regarding apptovals obtained or required to be obtained in
relation to acquisition of land have been made by PGEL and its Promotet Directors
in the RHP and Prospectus. This is despite the fact that, in one of the instances in
which Agreements/MOUs for putchase of land were entered into by PGEIL,
Saptrishi was requited to atrange for conversion of the land-use from agricultural
use to industrial use. As pet the Agreement/MOU between PGEL and Saptrishi for
purchase of the said land, if Saptrishi were to fail to get the land—use converted from
agticultural use to industrial use, it would have to return the advance teceived from
PGEL with interest. Therefore, it is observed that, in contravention of the
requirement of Clause (2)(VII(B)(6)(c) of Part A of Schedule VIII of the ICDR
Regulations, an important disclosute with respect to approvals requited to be
obtained pertaining to land being purchased by PGEL, was not made in the RHP
and Prospectus.

PGEL and its Promoter Ditrectors have contended that the land deals were covered
undet the ‘general corporate parposes’ as indicated in the RHP and Prospectus. I note

that the following disclosure has been made in the Prospectus —

“We, in accordance with the policies set up by the Board will have flexibility in applying the net
proceeds of the Issue, after the aforesaid objects are met, for general corporate purposes including, but
not restricted to offsetiing secured loan borrowings, meeting contingencies for any cost overrun in the
excpansion project, strategic initiatives, expanding into wew geographies, brand building exercise,
strengthening of market capabilities, future projects and meeting exigencies which we in the ordinary
conrse may not foresee. As on the date of this Prospecins, we have not entered into any commitment
for any strategic initiatives. Our management, in accordance with the policies of our Board, will have
flexibility in utilizing the proceeds earmarked for general corporate purposes.” [Emphasis supplied]

I note that PGEL had the flexibility to use the funds allocated to ‘generu/ corporate
purposes” only after the objects of the Issue as stated in the offer documents had been
met. The land deals were for a consideration value of mote than T80 Crores, and the
provision made for “general corporate purposes” as disclosed in the Pro.spectus was for a
total of only ¥21.40 Crotes. Therefore, the abovementioned Agteements for
putchases of land cannot be considered to be a part of "general corporate purposes” and
wete required to be disclosed specifically as stipulated in Clause (2)(VII(B)(6)(c) of
Patt A of Schedule VIII of the ICDR Regulations.
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19.

19.1

vi.

vil,

viti.

I also note that as on the date of the Prospectus, PGEL had already entered into
Agteements/MOUs with Safeco, Eastern Resorts and Realnet i.e. during the period
between August 26, 2011 September 2, 2011, The same is contrary to the disclosure
made by PGEL on page 46 of its Prospectus wherein it was stated: ... .As on the date

of this Prospectus, we have not entered into any commitment. for any strategic initiatives ..."

In their replies to the SCN , PGEL and its Promoter Directors have submitted that
since the Agreements/MOUs for purchase of land were dated September 21, 2011;
August 27, 2011, August 26, 2011 and September 02, 2011, and the RHP was dated
August 17, 2011, the said MOUs could not have been disclosed. However, I note
that Regulations 57, 60(4) and 60(7), and Patt A of Schedule VIII of the ICDR
Regulétions apply to the RHP as well as the Prospectus of the Issuer. In this case,
the Prospectus of PGEL was dated September 14, 2011, which was after the
aforementioned  Agreements/MOUs  wete  executed  except for  the
Agreements/MOUs dated September 21, 2011. Therefore, the contention that it was
not possible to disclose the Agteements/MOUSs in the Prospectus is not acceptable.

I find that PGEL and its Promotet Ditectors concealed material information in its
Prospectus about Agreements/MOUs for purchase of land worth more than 80
Crores, which amounted to approximately 66% of the Issue size of ¥120.65 Crores.
Futther, due to the reasons discussed in sub-paragtaph (iv) and (v) above, PGEL
cannot take shelter under the clause of 'general corporate purposes’ mentioned in the

Prospectus.

In view of the aforesaid, I find that PGEL and its Promoter Directots violated
Regulations 57(1), 57(2)(a), 60(4)(a) and 60(7)(a) and Clause(2)(VII)(B)(6) of Patt A
of Schedule VIII of ICDR Regulations. |

Siphoned off and diverted IPO ptroceeds alongwith other funds through payment

of consideration for land deals.

As per the SCN, PGEL is alleged to have siphoned off ¥29.5 Crores through Saptrishi
(%12.5 Crores), Safeco (%15 Crores) and Realnet (X2 Crores), as advance for putchase of
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land. The payment of funds was made in accordance with the Agreements/MOUs,
details of which is produced at paragraph 18.1(3) above.

192  After the investigation was initiated, the abovementioned entities have refunded
apptoximately ¥9.27 Crores (1 Crore from Sapttishi, ¥6.25 Crores from Safeco and
approximately ¥2.02 Crotes from Realnet). Howevet, in its submissions dated July 19,
2013, PGEL and its Promoter Directors have claimed that with the exception of

Saptrishi, all payments made to Safeco, Realnet and Eastetn Resorts have been tefunded.
19.3  In this regard, I note that —

i ‘The land which PGEL bought from Saptrishi on September 21, 2011, for Y18
Crotes had been purchased by Sapttishi on June 23, 2011, for 75 Lakhs. PGEL has
mentioned that the actual value of the said lands after convetsion of the same from
agricultural use to industtial use would be about ¥7.5 Crotes. The MoU with
Saptrishi was for a total consideration of ¥18 Crores. However, PGEL had
admittedly paid %135 Ctores (ie. complete cost of land with converted use,.
complete cost of land development and pattial cost of construction of factoty) as
advance to Saptrishi even before the land-use being converted from agricultural use
to industrial use. It is further noted that PGEL has not received refund of the
consideration value of ¥13.5 Crores paid to Saptrishi. During the course of
investigation PGEL had received a refund of #1 Crote from Sapttishi. However, in
its submissions dated July 19, 2013, PGEL and its Promoter Directots had
submitted that the MOU with Saptrishi had not been terminated and that PGEL is
" aetively pursuing Saptrishi to conclude the transaction and convey the property” to PGEL. Thus,
the material on record cleatly indicates that substantial payments wete made to
Saptrishi for purchase of land in advance, even before the stipulated conversion of
land-use, without any justification. The current status of the land deals for which
these payments wete made by PGEL are also not vety clear, and PGEL has simply
stated that it is pursuing Saptrishi for concluding the transaction and conveying the
propetty. These facts strongly indicate that the payments made to Saptrishi pursuant
to the MOU dated September 21, 2011, for putchase of land, were nothing but a
charade designed to disguise the fraudulent siphoning and diversion of funds by
PGEL through land deals.
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Futther, it is noted from contentions of PGEL and its Promoter Directors that the
company agreed to pay additional advance of 33.5 Crores to Saptrishi, over aﬁd
above the initial advance of T10 Crores because Saptrishi claimed that the funds
were required fot change of Jand use, land development and construction of the
factory and that PGEL did not want to jeopatdize the transaction. This contention is
not credible when viewed in the context of the transfer of funds amounting to I33
Crotes (including T8 Crores transferred to Sapttishi inditectly through Prraneta)
from PGEL to Sapttishi duting the petiod between September 22, 2011 and
September 27, 2011, from the IPO proceeds. It is pertinent to note that the funds
transfetred to Sapttishi were partl;r siphoned off and partly diverted to entities like
M.J. Commodities (325 Lakhs duting September 8-17, 2011) and Wonder Vincom
(2. 5 Crores on Septembet 24, 2011 through Cellworth), which either applied for
allotment of shares of PGEL or putchased shares of PGEL on the date of listing.
The manner in which latge sums of money raised through the IPO wete transfetred
to Saptrishi as advance towards putchase of land without making relevant
disclosures in the RHP and Prospectus of PGEL, and the callous attitude of PGEL
in not seeking refund of the said money despite evident lapses on the part of
Saptrishi in conversion of land-use, clearly indicates that the amount paid by PGEL
to Saptrishi as advance fot putchase and development of land has been siphoned off
by PGEL in collusion with Saptrishi. This conclusion is further strengthened by the
fact that ¥33 Crores was transferted by PGEL, directly as well as indirectly through
Pstaneta, to Saptrishi from the IPO proceeds.

In respect of the MOU dated August 27, 2011, enteted into between PGEL and
Safeco, the total consideration value for the land deal with Safeco was 325 Crotes.
PGEL had mentioned duting investigation that it paid a total sum of 315 Crores
including ¥7 Crores from the ICDs which had been taken by it prior to the IPO, as
advance to Safeco for putchase of land. PGEL vide its reply dated Apzil 08, 2013
has submitted that pursuant to cancellation of the MOU, they have received 314.35
Crotes from Safeco, out of the total advance of T15 Crores paid to it. Vide its letter
dated July 19, 2013, PGEL has submitted that they have received a complete refund
from Safeco. However, no documentaty evidence has been provided by PGEL in

this regard.
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vi.

In respect of the MOU dated September 02, 2011, enteted into between PGEL and
Realnet, PGEL made advance payment of 32 Crores to Realnet towatds acquisition
of land at Greater Noida, for PGEL. It is observed that Realnet is stated to be a
Mumbai-based company and that PGEL, despite having an office at Greater Noida, -
asked Realnet to arrange for the acquisition of land at Greater Noida. Further, the
bank account statements of Realnet revealed that it received X1 Crore from Chin
Info on September 7, 2011. Chin Info had teceived 394 Lakhs from PGEL through
Wonder Vincom on the same day. It is noted that Chin Info was allotted shares of
PGEL in its IPO. Therefore, there is matetial on record to indicate that Realnet
teceived funds from an entity which facilitated the siphoning off and diversion of |
funds by PGEL for putchase of its own shares during its IPO. Investigation has also

revealed that:

a. MOU did not mention the total consideration to be paid for purchase of the
land, which is quite irregular, and
b. MOU stipulated that after atranging the acquisition of land, Realnet would

apply for change of land use from agricultural to industrial use.

From the facts discussed above, it becomes cleat that PGEL had siphoned off funds
as advance fot purchase of land, through MOUs which wete nothing but
smokescreens for siphoning off funds, No documentary evidence has been
submitted by PGEL and its Promoter Directots to substantiate the claims made in
their submissions dated July 19, 2013, that payments of advance made to Safeco
have been refunded to PGEL. The material on record indicates a manipulative plan
on the part of PGEL and its Promoter Directors while dealing with money raised
thtough a public offer. The non-disclosute of MOUs for purchase of land in the

- RHP and Prospectus of PGEL, when viewed in the context of the latge sums of

money to the tune of ¥29.5 crores paid as advance by PGEL to Saptrishi, Realnet
and Safeco, cleatly indicate the manipulative intent of PGEL and its Promoter

Ditectots to siphon off and divert funds through dubious land deals.

As stated in the preceding paragtaphs, a substantial portion of the IPO proceeds

were also siphoned off and diverted to certain entities, viz. Cellworth, Wonder

Vincom, Pasupati, etc. by PGEL, for purchase of its own shares on September 26,

26, 2011. The afotesaid fact is in complete contradiction with the statement in the
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201

202

vii.

'RHP and Prospectus of PGEL at page 49, uader the head Tnterim Use of proceeds’ that

PGEL would invest, in the interim, the proceeds of the IPO in high quality
instruments and would not use it for any investments in the equity markets. Further;
by funding the purchase of its own shares, PGEL ditectly contributed to the _-
generation of buy ordets which were not genuine, and which manipulated the price
of the sctip of PGEL. This generated attificial demand fox the shates of PGEL in
the secondary market, and misled genuine investots. I find that such conduct of the
PGEL and its Promoter Directots constitutes fraudulent and manipulative activity in
the securities market, disturhing the market equilibrium.

In view of the above, I find that the chatge vis-d-vis PGEL and its Promoter
Ditectots with tespect to violation of Sections 12A(a), (b) and (c) of the SEBI Act
read with Regulations 3(a)—(d), 4(1), 4(2)(a), (d)—(e) of the FUTP Regulations, stands
established.

Contradictory disclosutes regatding amount of term—loan availed. .

As per the SCN, PGEL and its Promoter Ditectors are alleged to have made

contradictory disclosures in the RHP and Prospectus regarding the amount of term-loan

availed by the company.

In this tegard, I note that —

It has been mentioned in the RHP and the Prospectus undet the head of "Objects of
the Issue” that PGEL had raised ¥24.10 Crotes for Propayment of the portion of term loan
and line of credit facility proposed to be availed by onr company for the expansion nnder Phase 1.
Futther, Page 29 of the RHP and Prospectus states: "For part financing the expansion
under Phase I, onr Company bas received the sanction for availing 32,350 Lafkhs as term loan and
of US$ 3 million (31,410 Lakhs based on conversion rate of TUSE = 347 /-) as Line of Credit
Sfrom Standard Chartered Bank vide its sanction letter dated September 14, 2010. We have
dlready availed dishursement of the entire sum sanctioned to us”. Howevet, in the table on
Page 30 of the RFIP as well as Prospectus, with respect to the term loan and letter of
credit, PGEL have stated - ‘Amount availed as on the date of this RHP — NIL.
Thetefore, the aforesaid statements in the RHP and Prospectus were contradictory
and offered no clarity on the prevailing position of the term-loan.
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211

22,

22.1

ii. In its submission, PGEL has stated that the contradictory figures of the amount of

term loan availed wete on account of a typographical error. The aforesaid statement
amounts to an admission of error by PGEL regarding the contradictoty disclosutres

made by it regarding the amount of term loan availed,

i, Inview of the above, I find that the charge with respect to incotrect and misleading

disclosures in the RHP and Prospectus and consequent violation of Regulations
57(1), 57(2)(), 60(4)(@) and 60(7)(a) and Clause 2(V ID(G) of Part A of Schedule
VIII of ICDR Regulations, stands established,

Failed to comply with certain ditections contained in the Interim Otder.

It is also pertinent to note that vide Interim Order dated December 28, 2011, SEBI had
directed PGEL to call back 232 Crotes, given as ICDs to Saptrishi, Raw Gold and
Wattkins, and deposit the same along with unutilized IPO proceeds in a separate interest-
bearing Hsctow Account. However, from the letters dated Apsil 08, 2013 and July 19,
2013 received from PGEL, it is observed that only ¥4.84 Crores have been deposited in
the said Escrow Account. T therefote note that PGEL has failed to comply with SEBI's

Intetim Ordet.
Conclusion.,

The facts of this case make it abundantly clear that non-disclosures of material
information in the Prospectus wete deliberate acts done to conceal the deeper
underlying fraudulent activity of PGEL and its Promotet Ditectots. It cannot be a
coincidence that such fraudulent activity had its otigin ptior to the IPO of PGEL and
resulted in the siphoning off and diversion of proceeds of that IPO. This is cleatly

evident from the following:

i, Punds raised by PGEL through ICDs during the petiod between August —
September, 2011 i.e. priot to and during the IPO of PGEL, were not disclosed in the
Prospectus despite the liability for repayment of such ICDs being attached to the
proceeds of IPO. A pottion of these funds, which were repaid from the proceeds of
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IPO, were subsequently diverted by PGEI, through layeted transactions, to entities
who had purchased its shates on the first day of listing,

The decision to make investment in ICDs as approved by the Board Resolution
dated August 17, 2011 ie. ptiot to the TPO of PGEL, was not disclosed in the
Prospectus. As a result of such investment, made after the IPO, PGEL alongwith its
Promoter Directors wete able to divett the proceeds of the IPO.

Purchase otdets worth Z52.23 Ctores, which wete placed by PGEL during the
period between August 30, 2011 and September 5, 2011 ie. prior to the IPO of
PGEL, inter alia for plant & machineties and utilities were not disclosed in the
Prospectus. Further, Agreements which were entered into by PGEL with certain
companies on August 31, 2011, for supply of taw materials i.e. plastic granules, were
not disclosed in the Prospectus. Payments towards the aforesaid purchase orders
were made before the scheduled supply of such plant & machineries and utilites.
Similarly, payments for supply of plastic granules wete also made in advance and
befote such Agreements wete subsequently cancelled. The entitics to whom such
payments wete made, further transferred the same to other entities who either
applied for shares of PGEL in its IPO, purchased shares of PGEL on the first day
of listing and thereafter. As a result of such payments, PGEL alongwith its Promoter
Ditectors wete able to divert and siphon off funds available with the company prior
to the IPO alongwith the proceeds of the IPO.

Agreements and MOUs entered into by PGEL with certain entities for purchase
of land duting the period between August-September 2011, were not disclosed in
the Prospectus. In furtherance of such Agreements and MOUs, advance payments

were made by PGEL ptiot to and after the IPO. For example, advance payment of

* upto ¥13.5 Crores (which constituted a majot pottion of the purchase value of the

land ie. Z18 Crotes) were made by PGEL to Saptrishi even befote the stipulated
convession of land-use by Saptrishi. As a result, PGEL and its Promoter Directots
were able to siphon off and divert funds available with the company ptior to the
IPO alongwith the proceeds of the [PO.

222  'The abovementioned fraudulent activity reflect the opaqueness with which the entire
PO has been cattied out by PGEL and its Promoter Ditrectors and cleatly exhibit the
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23.2

web of deceit and conspiracy hatched by the afotresaid entities. SEBI cannot remain a
passive spectator when a company raises capital from the public without making proper
disclosures and then siphons off such funds through dishofiest and manipulative
methods flouting the Rules and Regulations issued by it.

With respect to the misleading disclosures in this regard made by PGEL to disguise its |
manipulative intent, it is pertinent to note that it has been held by the Hon'ble
Securities Appellate Tribunal in the matter of HIBC Securities and Capital Markets (India)
Private Ltd, v. SEBI, SAT Appeal No. 99 of 2007, that "an incorrect or wrong informmation in a
letter of offer or other similar documents issued for the bengfit of investors in general could lead to

fserions copgequences including loss of credibility for the market gperators and for the regnlatory

systems, This kind of failure has to be taken very serionsly by the market regulator”.

It is also pertinent to refer to the judgment of the Hon'ble ‘Securities Appellate
Tribunal in the matter of 1. Natargian v, SEBI, S AT Appeal No.104 of 2011, whertein it
was held as follows:-

... we_are satisfied that the provisions of Regulations 3 and 4 of the Securities and Exchange

Board of India (Prohibition of Frandulent and Unfuir Trade Practices relating to Securities Market)

Regulations, 2003, were violated, These rogulations, among others, probibit any person from

employing any device, scheme oy artifice to defrand in connection with dealing in or Lssue of securities
which are listed or proposed to be Listed on an exchange. They also probibit persons from engaging in

any act, practice, course of business which operates or wonld operate as frand or deceit ypon any

Detson in connection with any dealing in or issue of securities that are listed on stock exchanges, These

regulations also prohibit persons from indulging in a frandulent or unfair trade practice in securities
which includes publishing any information which is not trug or which he does not believe to be true.

Any_advertisement that is misleading or_contains information in a distorfed manner which may

influence the decision of the investors is also an unfair trade practice in securities which is probibited,

Lhe regulations also make it clear that planting false or misleading news which may induce the publi

for selling or purchasing securities_would also come within the ambit of unfair trade practice in

v A basic premise that underlies the integrity of secyrities market is that persons connected with

Securities market conform to standards_of transparency, good governance and_ethical bebaviour

prescribed in securities laws and do pot resort to frandulent activities.”
-
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24,

25.

20.

While dealing with a matter of this natute, it would be wotthwhile to refer to the
following obsetvations made by the Hon'ble Supreme Coutt in its judgment dated April

26, 2013, in N. Nargyanan v. Adjudicating Officer SEBI (Civil Appeal Nos.4112-4113 of 2073)
held that "SEBI, the market regulator, has to deal sternly with companies and their Diregtors

indulging in manipulative and deceptive devices, insider trading ete. or else they will be failing in their duty

Io promote orderly and healthy growth of the Securities market, Economic offence, people of this country
should know, is a serious crime which, if not properly dealt with, as it should be, will affect not only

country’s economiic growth, but also slow the inflow of foreion jnyestment by genuine investors and also

casts a shur on India’s securities market, Message should go that onr country will not tolerate “marker
abuse” and that we are governed by the “Rule of Law” Frand, decest, artsficiality, SEBI shonld ensure,

bave no place in the securities market of this country and ‘market security’ is our motto."”

In the present case, PGEL and its Promoter Directors had acted in a manner highly
dettimental to the interests of the securities market and the investots therein. The rulings
of the Hon'ble Supreme Court and Securities Appellate Tribunal discussed in the
preceding paragraph 23 apply directly and fully to the facts of the instant case. The
development of a strong, transparent and credible securities market is an important pre-
tequisite for the economic development of our country. The fraudulent activities such as
what have been observed in the instant case pose a real threat to the integrity of our
securities market. If such activities are allowed to continue, they will jeopardize and
tarnish the image of the securities matket as a transparent and efficient way of raising
capital, shaking the very foundations of capital taising in India. The violations of law
observed with respect to PGEL and its Promotet Ditectors, if not dealt with sternly,
could give tise to a situation where raising of capital would become extremely difficult

even for honest companies.

For reasons detailed in the preceding paragraphs, I find that PGEL and its Promoter
Ditectots have indulged in fraudulent activities and have violated the provisions of
Section 12A(a), (b) and (c) of SEBI Act, 1992 read with Regulations 3(a), (b), (c), (d),
4(1), 4(2)(a), (d), (&), (f) and (k) of the FUTP Regulations.

In addition, PGEL and its Promoter Directors have been found to have violated
Regulations 57(1), 57 (2) (a), 60(4) (a) and 60 (7) (a) and Clauses 2(VI(G);
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27.

2(VIID®B)(5)(b) and (6); and 2 XVI)(B)(2) of Part A of Schedule VIII of the ICDR
Regulations, by failing to disclose material infotmation in the Prospectus, viz, —

i, Funds raised through ICDs, which wete in the nature of a bridge loan;
ii. Board Resolution dated August 17, 2011, to invest in ICDs of other companies;
Puschase orders placed for plant and machinety;
iv. Names of cettain companies in the list of suppliers;
v. Agreements and MOUs entered into by PGEL with certain entities for purchase of
land;
vi. Repayment of ICDs, raised just prior to the IPO, to be made from the proceeds of
the IPO;
vii. In addition, PGEL and its Promoter Directors made contradictory disclosures

tegatding amount of term--loan availed.

I obsetve that PGEL and its Promoter Ditectots vide theit reply dated July 19, 2013,
have requested that the proceeds_ lying the in the Escrow Account comprising unutilized
ptoceeds of the TPO i.e. X1.77 Lakhs and the proceeds of the repayment of the ICDs ie.
?4.84 Crotes as on date, may be allowed to be used for repayment of loans taken from
banks. However, in view of the fact that the said proceeds were obtained as a result of,
and were inextricably connected with, the violation of the SEBI Act, the ICDR
Regulations and the FUTP Regulations by PGEL and its Promoter Directoss, I do not

find any reason to accede to such request in this regard.

Order —

28.

In view of the foregoing, I, therefore, in exercise of the powers confetred upon me by
virtue of Section19 read with Sections 11(1), 11(4), 11(A) and 11B of the SEBI Act read
with Regulation 11(1) of the PFUTP Regulations and the ICDR Regulations, 2009,

hereby direct as follows —

i.  P.G. Electroplast Limited and its Promoter Directors, viz. Mt. Promod Gupta (PAN
No. AAHPGS5646F), Mr. Anurag Gupta (PAN No, AAHPG5647E), Mt. Vishal
Gupta (PAN No. AAHPG5643A) and Mr. Vikas Gupta (PAN No. AAHPG5644H)
ate prohibited from raising any further capital from the secutitics matket, in any

mannet whatsoever, for a period of ten years.
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iv.

29. This Order shall come i;lto force with immediate effect.

Place: Mumbai
Date: March 11, 2014

P. G. Electroplast Limited and its abovementioned Promotet Ditectors, viz. Mr.
Promod Gupta, Mt. Anurag Gupta, Mr. Vishal Gupta and Mt, Vikas Gupta ate
prohibited from buying, selling or dealing in the securities matket, in any manner

whatsoevet, for a petiod of ten yeats.

The period of prohibition alteady undetrgone by P. G. Electroplast Limited and its
Promoter Directors putsuant to the Interitn Otder datedl December 28, 2011, shall
be taken into account for the purpose of computing the petiod of prohibition
imposed in this Ordet.

P. G. Electroplast Limited is also directed to take urgent and effective measures to
recover all the moneys recoverable on account of investments in ICDs, contracts for
putchase of land which have fiot fructified till now, etc. Progress in this regard shall
be tepotted to SEBI on or before May 10, 2014, on the basis of which further

directions shall be considered.
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